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On September 3, 1991, the Speaker of the House directed the
Ethics Committee "to investigate and evaluate any matters relative
to the bequest to Representative Kevin Fitzgerald from the Estate
of Mary Guzelian." On September 11, 1991, the Speaker issued a
similar directive relative to Patricia McDermott, an employee of
the House of Representatives.

The Committee, after giving notice as required by House Rules,
met on September 16, 1991. The Committee held extensive further
meetings through December 20, 1991. By letter dated September 11,
1991 and ratified at the meeting on September 16, 1991, the
Committee retained Daniel I. Small, Esquire as Special Counsel "in
order to investigate and evaluate, pursuant to House Rule 16, any
matters relative to" the bequests from Mary Guzelian, and related
matters. It was agreed that Special Counsel would conduct this
evaluation and investigation fully and impartially.

Rule 16 of the Rules of the House of Representatives directs
the Ethics Committee to "investigate and evaluate" allegations from
various sources, including proceeding "at the direction of the
Speaker." Based upon that process, the Committee "may
recommend" a range of actions if it finds that there has been a
violation. Moreover, "if a complaint is deemed to have merit, the
Committee shall file a report .... Said report shall be a public
document." This document is the Report and Recommendations of the
House Ethics Committee on matters relating to Mary Guzelian.

Special Counsel conducted an extensive investigation,
including the collection and review of public records, interviews
and production of documents from those who voluntarily cooperated,
and other investigative avenues.

On October 28, 1991, the Committee sent a letter to the
Massachusetts State Ethics Commission requesting that, pursuant to
G.L. c. 2688, §2(1), the Commission provide the Committee with all
transcripts, documents and other materials obtained through the
Commission's investigation. On December 9, 1991, the Commission
responded that under its interpretation of the appropriate laws, it
could not provide the product of its confidential investigation.

The Committee's investigation revealed that McDermott made a
number of contacts with courts, agencies, and individuals relating
to Mary Guzelian which she herself at the time portrayed as being
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on behalf of Rep. Fitzgerald and described as "constituent
service." However, after being appointed Conservator, she
solicited and received compensation for these same services, in
violation of House Rule 16(A) (2) which states that no employee
shall "accept any compensation

. . . other than that provided by
law for the performance of official legislative duties."

The Ethics Commission found that Rep. Fitzgerald's "official
dealings with the eviction issue and the events surrounding it were
so close in time to Guzelian's execution of the will and so
important in her life that the Commission has concluded that the
motive was to reward you for those acts." The Commission made
similar findings relating to McDermott. Based upon its
investigation and the Commission's Letter, the Ethics Committee
agrees with those findings.

Rep. Fitzgerald and McDermott each received approximately
$200,000 from the estate of Guzelian. The Ethics Commission found
that their actions in accepting a bequest generated in this way
constituted the acceptance of an unlawful gratuity, in violation of
G.L. c. 268A, §3, §23(b)(3). Although a violation of state law is
not necessarily a violation of the House Code of Ethics, the
Committee finds that in their actions described above. Rep.
Fitzgerald and McDermott both violated Rule 16(a)(2) of the House
Code of Ethics, which provides that, "no member, officer, or
employee shall . . . accept any compensation . . . other than that
provided for by law for the performance of official legislative
duties."

The Committee's investigation, together with the Ethics
Commission's Public Enforcement Letters 92-1 and 92-2, support
findings of violations of the House Code of Ethics by Rep.
Fitzgerald and McDermott. These are serious violations and.
together with all the facts of this matter, reveal a disturbing
course of conduct that requires a meaningful response. Pursuant to
House Rule 16, the majority of the House Ethics Committee
recommends that Rep. Fitzgerald be "removed from . . . [his]
position of authority," that is, Assistant Majority Floor Leader.
As to McDermott, the majority of the Committee makes no specific
recommendation. This concludes this Committee's investigation and
evaluation of this matter
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Representative Stephen W. Doran
Chairman
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